
 

 

City of Coral Gables 
CITY COMMISSION MEETING 

October 24, 2023 

 

 

ITEM TITLE: 

A Resolution of the City Commission authorizing the acceptance of the modification of grant funds to 

Agreement no. G22MI0016A funds in the amount of $126,787 on behalf of the Coral Gables Police 

Department as part of the Office of National Drug Control Policy (ONDCP) High Intensity Drug 

Trafficking Areas (HIDTA) Program to support Fiscal Year 2023-2024 operations of the South Florida 

Money Laundering Strike Force; and authorizing an amendment to the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 annual 

budget to recognize the $126,787 grant modification as revenue and to appropriate such funds to put 

toward the cost.  

 

DEPARTMENT HEAD RECOMMENDATION: 

Approval. 

 

BRIEF HISTORY: 

The Office of National Drug Control Policy’s (ONDCP) High Intensity Drug Trafficking Areas 

(HIDTA) program provides assistance to federal, state and local law enforcement agencies in areas 

determined to be critical drug-trafficking regions of the United States. 

 

The Coral Gables Police Department is a subrecipient of the allocated funds in the amount of $126,787 

to support Fiscal Year 2023-2024 operations of the South Florida Money Laundering Strike Force. The 

original grant amount for Agreement No. G22MI0016A is $583,681 and the modification amount is 

$126,787 with a total award amount of $710,468. 

 

An amendment to the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Annual Budget is required to recognize the $126,787 grant 

as revenue and to appropriate such funds to cover the grant expenditure. 

 

 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION: (If Applicable) 

Account No. Amount Source of Funds 

001-5020-521-8000 $126,787 Project: HIDTA G22M 

   

   

FISCAL IMPACT:  

 

There is an immediate fiscal impact of $126,787 to cover the operations of the South Florida Money 

Laundering Strike Force for Fiscal Year 2023-2024. 

 

 

ATTACHMENT(S): 

1. Draft Resolution 

2. Grant Agreement  



                                                       


